
 

   
 

 
Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1227 
 

 

 

 

Counsel for Ms. Lekoetje:  George G. Irving 

Counsel for the Secretary-General: Noam Wiener/André Luiz Pereira de Oliveira 

 

 

 

UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
TRIBUNAL D’APPEL DES NATIONS UNIES 

 
Ade Mamonyane Beatrice Lekoetje 

(Respondent/Applicant) 
 

 v.  

 

Secretary-General of the United Nations 

(Appellant/Respondent) 

  

 JUDGMENT  

Before: Judge Graeme Colgan, Presiding 

Judge Kanwaldeep Sandhu 

Judge John Raymond Murphy 

Case No.: 2021-1533 

Date: 18 March 2022 

Registrar: Weicheng Lin 



THE UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
 

Judgment No. 2022-



THE UNITED N



THE UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
 

Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1227 

 

4 of 47  

7. 



THE UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
 

Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1227 

 

5 of 47  

“[t]he rental cost for similar houses in The Gambia for international personnel is between  

USD 2,000 and USD 2,500.  Based on this information, we will be grateful for your advice to 

facilitate our negotiation with her [meaning Ms. Lekoetje] so that we can sign a Lease 

Agreement upon her arrival.”  In his response dated 24 June 2013, the Operations Analyst, 

ASD, wrote that “I assume this is in regard to a RR’s residence that is donated by the Govt.   

The rent needs to be sufficient to cover all operating costs (cleaning, gardening, utilities, 

maintenance, security, etc.) as well as to build up a reserve to carry out any unforeseen 

rehabilitation costs down the road.  If you need help with determining the rental rate,  

we can provide you with guidance on undertaking a market rent survey.”  The  

Operations Specialist confirmed that she was indeed referring to the residence “donated” by 

the Gambian Government.  I. M., the OiC for UNDP/Gambia, was always copied into those  

e-mail exchanges.   

10. On 26 June 2013, following the advice from UNDP/NY, the Operations Specialist, 

UNDP/Gambia, contacted Sphinx Associates, a local real estate company, requesting a 

quotation for conducting a “valuation” of the RR’s residence.  She attached the terms of 

reference for the valuation project and a sample valuation report.   

11. On 8 July 2013, Sphinx Associates issued its valuation report, in which it provided its 

professional opinion on, among other things, the current open market rental value of the RR’s 

residence.  Based on rental comparisons, Sphinx Associates estimated that the annual rental 

value of the RR’s residence ranged from 675,000 to 900,000 in Dalasi or USD 18,517 to 24,689 

(USD 1,543 to 2,057 per month).   On 23 July 2013, the Operations Specialist contacted Sphinx 

Associates with some follow-up questions about its rental estimates, but according to her, she 

did not receive any response.  It is unclear whether the valuation was for the lease of residential 

property owned by a landlord seeking a commercial return on investment or took account of 

the special nature of the UNDP/Gambia’s role as caretaker landlord.  It is also unclear whether 

the valuation related to the whole property or only to the RR’s residence thereon.  

12. Ms. Lekoetje arrived in Banjul on 6 September 2013.  The Operations Specialist 

provided several draft lease agreements to Ms. Lekoetje for her to select one for finalisation 

and conclusion.  Among them was a draft lease agreement specifying that the monthly rent 

would be USD 2,000, which apparently reflected the median monthly rental value suggested 

by Sphinx Associates, and clarifying, in Annex B, that the UNDP/Gambia would be responsible 

for the common services including cleaning of external and common areas, garbage collection, 



THE UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
 



THE UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
 

Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1227 

 



THE UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
 

Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1227 

 

8 of 47  

USD 700 per month appears to equate to that monthly expenditure figure from the previous 

year, albeit rounded up.  

17. No new lease agreement was concluded thereafter.  Starting from September 2014,  

Ms. Lekoetje paid USD 700 as rent to the UNDP/Gambia.  The payment record kept by the 

UNDP/Gambia shows that she was always late in making rental payments, sometimes long 

after the 5th day of the month as required by the lease agreement.  However, she was not 

sanctioned for this, and the lease agreement made no provision for what was to happen in the 

event of late payment.  

18. After she assumed her functions as the RR for the UNDP/Gambia, based on her 

previous experience as the Director of the UNDP Country Office in Nigeria, Ms. Lekoetje 

decided that the UNDP/Gambia should pay for the home internet service for herself as well as 

for the DRR and the Senior Economist.  This appears to be contrary to the terms of lease as it 

was arguably a utility service.  

19. As tenant, Ms. Lekoetje paid for electricity consumed at her residence.  Initially, she 





THE UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
 

Judgment No. 2022-

mailto:US@20,987.91


THE UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
 

Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1227 

 

11 of 47  

by the UNDP/Gambia, which were unjustified or in breach of the 2013 and 2014  

lease agreements.       

28. By letter dated 3 July 2018, the Assistant Administrator and Director, Bureau for 

Management Services, UNDP, charged Ms. Lekoetje with having engaged in misappropriation 

of funds and misuse of resources by using UNDP/Gambia staff and funds to pay for her 

personal expenses, engaging in an abuse of authority and having a conflict of interest by 

unilaterally determining the rent that she would pay the UNDP/Gambia for her personal 



THE UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
 

Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1227 

 

12 of 47  

clarifying the lease terms with [Ms. Lekoetje] and mutually agreeing with her to reimburse the 

organization whatever had erroneously been paid on her behalf”.3   

32. In the view of the UNDT, the lease agreements between Ms. Lekoetje and the 

UNDP/Gambia were “a private arrangement and not part and parcel of [Ms. Lekoetje’s] terms 

of appointment”.4  The UNDT considered that the rent adjustments in 2014 had been “based 

on an objective criterion after a careful assessment of previous expenses and balances in the 

account using an income and expenditure spread sheet”, and that it was “abuse of authority 

and unlawful” to apply the market value to the determination of the rent price, because market 

value was an irrelevant factor under the circumstances of the case.5   

33. The Dispute Tribunal found Ms. Lekoetje’s explanations and assertions to be 

“justifiable, reasonable and plausible”,6 and her actions after the payment anomalies had been 

brought to her attention to be “professional[…], [and made] with due diligence and integrity to 

resolve them.  She was cooperative and showed remorse for her minor oversight in relation to 

the water and garbage bills…”7   

34. The UNDT reviewed the specific allegations in respect of repairs, remodeling and 

renovation, the use of UNDP funds to pay for miscellaneous items such as light bulbs and 

garbage collection, water bills and the use of staff resources, but found them unpersuasive for 

lack of evidence or proof, let alone clear and convincing evidence.  The Dispute Tribunal 

concluded that the fact that the Administration had decided to initiate disciplinary proceedings 

was “beyond comprehension”, as “[t]hese are not matters of serious misconduct.  At the most, 

they are performance issues”.8  “[T]hese kinds of issues are raised in routine country 

management financial audits done all the time”.9  

35. As remedies, the Dispute Tribunal ordered rescission of the separation decision or 

payment of an in-lieu compensation amounting to three years six and a half months of  

Ms. Lekoetje’s D-1 salary calculated from the date of her termination (12 December 2018) to 

the date of her expected retirement (30 June 2022).  Moreover, the UNDT awarded  

 
3 Impugned Judgment, para. 81. 
4 Ibid., para. 59.  
5 Ibid., paras. 62 & 63.  
6 Ibid., para. 65. 
7 Ibid., para. 79. 
8 Ibid., paras. 74 & 76. 
9 Ibid., para. 76.  



THE UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
 

Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1227 

 

13 of 47  

Ms. Lekoetje two years’ net base salary as damages for moral harm.  Additionally, the  

Dispute Tribunal ordered that Ms. Lekoetje be reimbursed USD 20,987.91 with interest at the 

US Prime Rate applicable from the date of deduction to the date of payment, which deduction 

had caused her financial loss.  

36. We feel constrained to say that it is puzzling how, in a judgment running to 24 pages, 

the UNDT dealt with the relevant facts in less than 2 of those pages.10  This was a fact-intensive 

case.  That is illustrated, for example, by the fact that on appeal the Secretary-General has 

submitted for our consideration more than 1,100 pages of documentary exhibits which were 

before the Dispute Tribunal.  The UNDT heard from several witnesses.  It has been difficult, 

on the appeal, to discern the Dispute Tribunal’s factual findings and the reasons for these.  

However, to do justice to an important case for both parties, we have had to attempt to 

reconstruct the relevant facts and have set these out at some length to determine whether the 

UNDT erred in its judgment.     

Submissions 

The Secretary-General’s Appeal  

37. The Secretary-General requests that the Appeals Tribunal vacate the UNDT Judgment 

and find that Ms. Lekoetje committed misconduct.  Alternatively, he requests that if UNAT 

does not vacate the UNDT Judgment in its entirety, the Appeals Tribunal reduce the in-lieu 

damages that the UNDT awarded to a reasonable amount, vacate its unsubstantiated moral 

damages and vacate its order for reimbursement of UNDP’s misappropriated funds.    

38. The Secretary-General raises the issue of the UNDT’s treatment, as a witness, of the 

Procurement Associate whom the Administration called at the UNDT hearing. It was 

unreasonable for the UNDT to require him, on the witness stand in September 2020, to 

“itemize” from memory the inappropriate expenses that he had processed in 2014 and 2015, 

and for the UNDT to conclude that the Procurement Associate had failed the test, despite 

“much probing” from the UNDT Judge, because he could only identify one instance in which 

he had contested an unlawful use of petty cash under his management.   

 
10 Pages 2-3 address both “Facts and procedural history”, summaries of the parties’ submissions occupy 
approximately eight pages, considerations about nine pages, the UNDT’s conclusions less than one page, 
and the remedies granted a little over one page.  



THE UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
 

Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1227 

 

14 of 47  

39. The Secretary-General submits that the UNDT erred by finding that Ms. Lekoetje did 

not abuse her authority or have a conflict of interest when she negotiated a reduction of her 

rent with her subordinates in the UNDT/Gambia.  The rent negotiations were one-sided, 

because setting the monthly rate was directly related to her pecuniary interests and also 



THE UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
 

Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1227 

 

15 of 47  

residence could be procured only with UNDP’s approval.  Ms. Lekoetje has acknowledged that 

payment of utilities for the RR’s residence was her responsibility, and that her subordinates 

were not responsible for her financial obligations.  Yet she instructed her staff to process 

payments on her behalf, even after being reminded of her responsibility to pay utility bills out 

of her own pocket.  Ample evidence before the UNDT demonstrated that the staff of the 

UNDP/Gambia had followed Ms. Lekoetje’s instructions and used the UNDP funds  

such as extra budget and petty cash for multiple payments of the costs of utilities for the  

RR’s residence, such as garbage removal, water consumption and expendable items for the 

RR’s residence, and that Ms. Lekoetje had procured repairs and renovations using the UNDP 

funds without UNDP’s approval.    

43. In this connection, the Secretary-General points out the factual errors that the UNDT 

made: The UNDT’s finding that Ms. Lekoetje had inherited an arrangement by which the 

UNDP/Gambia had paid for garbage removal is contrary to the evidence.  Contrary to the 

UNDT’s finding, the invoices for water supply were not issued in the name of the UNDP 

Country Office; they were issued to “UNDP RESIDENT REP” and delivered to the RR’s 



THE UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
 

Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1227 

 

16 of 47  

such high damages.  The Secretary-General also states that the Dispute Tribunal exceeded its 

authority by additionally awarding Ms. Lekoetje two years’ net base salary as moral damages 

based on the evidence of a letter from her physician dated 15 February 2019.  He notes that in 

the letter the physician identified the onset of Ms. Lekoetje’s medical issues in 2013, 2017 and 

an unspecified month in 2018, which could not have 



THE UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TT



THE UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
 

Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1227 

 

18 of 47  

51. Ms. Lekoetje stresses that the UNDT’s opinion that the matters cited by the 

Administration were inappropriate for a disciplinary process is significant.  That is because it 

considered the fact that a process to resolve differences over the lease was available for the 

parties to the lease; that no audit had raised issues of misuse of funds; that the investigation had 

never reviewed her suggestion about the malicious motivation behind the claims filed by F. E.; 

and that the entire process was characterised by bad faith.  The UNDT conducted a proper 

judicial review of the facts and the penalty as well as the unique circumstances that had not 

been adequately considered, such as her long record of exemplary service.   

52. Ms. Lekoetje submits that the UNDT did not substitute its judgment for that of the 

Administration but felt compelled to overturn an injustice when it made an order for remedies.  

The Secretary-General has cited no error by the UNDT in this regard; he simply labels the 

remedies as excessive.  The UNDT clearly set out the reasons for making these awards in the 

Judgment.  The losses or harms that she has incurred are the result of the Administration’s 

actions entailing its responsibility for the consequences of those actions.  Contrary to the 

Secretary-General’s assertion, the in-lieu compensation awarded by the Dispute Tribunal is 

not an award of damages.  The Secretary-General has advanced no rationale for reducing that 

alternative compensation, which he could easily avoid paying by reinstating her.   

53. On moral damages, Ms. Lekoetje submits that the UNDT was within its Statute in 

awarding her two year’s net base salary for the harm occasioned by the egregious nature of the 

mistreatment.  Her harm was supported by medical evidence.  In this regard, Ms. Lekoetje has 



THE UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
 

Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1227 

 

19 of 47  

amounted to improper conduct by her.  Third and finally, the Secretary-General challenges the 

remedies granted to Ms. Lekoetje by the UNDT saying that, even if her separation from service 

was unlawful, the remedies she received were significantly excessive. 

55. It is appropriate to start with the allegations ma



THE UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
 

Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1227 

 

20 of 47  

the staff member’s due process rights were respected; and whether the sanction imposed was 

proportionate to the proven misconduct.  As elements of those due process rights, the UNDT 

said that it had to be satisfied that the decision to dismiss was not vitiated by bias, bad faith or 

taken for improper purpose (which it said would amount to abuse by the Secretary-General of 

his authority). 

58. The UNDT continued, correctly we conclude, that the property at the centre of the case 

was made available by the Government of The Gambia to the United Nations or the UNDP at 

no (or at most very modest) rental terms in return for the UNDP providing its development 

agency services in that country.  The UNDP was expected to maintain and repair the property 

so that it could revert to the Gambian Government substantially in the condition in which it 

was handed over to the UNDP.  It was thus not a situation of a property leased on the open 

market, whether by the government to the UNDP, or by the UNDP to its RR for the time being.  

The Secretary-



THE UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
 

Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1227 

 

21 of 47  



THE UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
 

Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1227 

 

22 of 47  

Regulation 1.2 
Basic rights and obligations of staff 

… 

  General rights and obligations 

… 

 (g) Staff members shall not use their office or knowledge gained from their 
official functions for private gain, financial or otherwise, or for the private gain of any 
third party, including family, friends and those they favour. Nor shall staff members use 
their office for personal reasons to prejudice the positions of those they do not favour; 

… 

Conflict of interest 

… 

 (m) A conflict of interest occurs when, by act or omission, a staff member’s 
personal interests interfere with the performance of his or her official duties and 
responsibilities or with the integrity, independence and impartiality required by the 



THE UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
 

Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1227 

 

23 of 47  



THE UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
 

Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1227 

 

24 of 47  

maintained on an imprest basis.  The amount and purposes of each account shall be 
defined by the Treasurer.  The amount held shall be the minimum compatible with 
working requirements. 

Programme and Operations Policies and Procedures (POPP) on the 
Management of Petty Cash 

… A Petty Cash Fund is an amount of cash securely kept in the cashier’s office and 
used to make cash payments for minor miscellaneous items like stamps, for which it is 
not practical or possible to make payments by check or electronic funds transfer.  
Payments from the Petty Cash Fund may be made for amounts up to the local currency 
equivalent of US$ 100 per payment.  Normally petty cash funds are established for the 
equivalent of US$ 100.  In exceptional cases the Treasurer may authorize establishing a 
petty cash fund for amounts up to equivalent US$ 5,000 … 

… 



THE UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
 

Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1227 

 

25 of 47  

immediately to her.  It contained several internally contradictory terms:  for example, there 

were two termination notice periods set out, one of one month and the other of three months, 

both apparently applicable in the same circumstances.  The monthly rental of the property 



THE UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
 



THE UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
 

Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1227 

 

27 of 47  

the Dispute Tribunal.  That is not to say that it should have been accepted uncritically by the 

UNDT.  But where, for example, its contents addressed what the Dispute Tribunal assessed was 

inadequate oral evidence of financial irregularities alleged against Ms. Lekoetje, the UNDT was 

wrong to have dismissed those allegations without considering the report’s evidence of them. 

70. In the absence of an expressed examination of it by the UNDT, we have had necessarily 

to consider that report (and Ms. Lekoetje’s considered written responses to it), which was part 

of the record put before the Dispute Tribunal.   

71. In its summary of the investigation and findings following a detailed report, the OAI 

concluded that Ms. Lekoetje had been instrumental in settling the terms of the 2013 lease 

agreement which differed significantly from that which the Organisation had directed be 

followed.  It concluded that the reduction in the rental from 2014 (a reduction of 30% from its 



THE UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
 

Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1227 

 

28 of 47  

73. The investigation report concluded that Ms. Lekoetje benefitted personally from the 

UNDP/Gambia’s payment of invoices for water and garbage collection from September 2013 

when the first lease commenced, and which charges should have been met by  

Ms. Lekoetje personally. 

74. It concluded likewise concerning internet services arranged by Ms. Lekoetje but which 





THE UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
 

Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1227



THE UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
 

Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1227 

 



THE UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
 

Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1227 

 

32 of 47  

94. Ms. Lekoetje contested the Organisation’s interpretation of the lease agreement in 

relation to whether she or the Organisation bore financial responsibility for all repairs after 

those effected upon her moving in. 

95. In relation to her supervision of petty cash payments, she emphasised that this was the 

responsibility of the Procurement Office and the Operations Manager in the Country Office 

and that all payments made in respect of the residence were within their discretionary limits.  

She accepted, again in relation to this element, that she could nevertheless have been more 

vigilant and to have enquired what was happening. 

96. In relation to the allegation that she failed to consult the UNDP Headquarters to ensure 

that her Country Office was following proper procedures, she complained about an absence of 

specific particulars of her alleged breaches.  She said that responsibility was sheeted home to 

her for actions that should have been taken by others with delegated authority, relevant 

financial officers and senior officials.  Nevertheless, Ms. Lekoetje conceded that she may have 

had insufficient managerial oversight of these staff members but that this did not amount to culpable 

misconduct and would have been out of character for her after a long and successful career. 



THE UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
 

Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1227 

 

33 of 47  

form.  The repairs for which Ms. Lekoetje denied responsibility were ones that were hers alone 

to pay for, including the provision of replacement lightbulbs.  There was likewise no absence 

of clarity around the responsibility for the costs of renovations and remodeling which she 

elected to do but charged to the UNDP.  As the highest ranked official of the UNDP in the 

Gambia, Ms. Lekoetje was told it was her responsibility to ensure that her financial obligations 

were fulfilled and, more importantly, to demonstrate that probity to others. 

99. While conceding that there may have been some confusion about how some bills were 

to be paid (water for example), the UNDP 





T



THE UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
 

Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1227 

 

36 of 47  

have taken into account two irrelevant factors.  The first was the non-commercial nature of the 

arrangement, the no-loss/no-gain principle.  The second is that parts of the property that may 

have been included in the Sphinx valuation were not only of limited or no benefit to  

Ms. Lekoetje personally but benefitted the UNDP/Gambia in that they provided both  

ad hoc accommodation for other UNDP officials requiring temporary overnight 

accommodation and offered a space where the UNDP/Gambia could and did conduct 

seminars, training sessions and the like on the same site as the residence was located. 

108. It is necessary to examine critically and to guard against an approach to deciding the 

allegations against Ms. Lekoetje which identified first an apparent and significant personal 

advantage accruing to her and then to seek to discover how this may have taken place by 

reference to breaches by her of relevant rules.  The Secretary-General’s case may be seen as 

inviting such an approach to our decision-making. 

109. His first ground of appeal complains about the manner in which the UNDT treated the 

evidence of his 





THE UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
 

Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1227 

 

38 of 47  

set aside for her use as RR.  That would have been the consequence, potentially, irrespective of 

the inaccuracy or unreasonableness of the Organisation’s stance in the lease negotiations. 

113.   We doubt that such a situation is what the General Assembly/Secretary-General could 

have intended to be the effects of the Staff Regulations and Rules.  It follows that these 

regulations and rules could not have been applicable, at least as literally, to a commercial 

negotiation between the Organisation as landlord and a staff member as tenant, over the lease 

of temporary accommodation at a foreign posting.  While we do not suggest that Ms. Lekoetje 

could simply have set the rental unilaterally, a negotiation the outcome of which required the 

agreement of a more senior official elsewhere than in the Gambia did not constitute a conflict 

of interest for Ms. Lekoetje. 

114. However, we do conclude that Ms. Lekoetje (and her deputy who represented the 

Organisation in these) were obliged to disclose the parties’ negotiations position to her 

superiors to establish transparently what was proposed and to obtain the Organisation’s 

approval to these arrangements.  This did not occur as it should have, and Ms. Lekoetje was 

derelict in this regard.  Her omission constituted an abuse of her authority.  

115. The third ground of appeal by the Secretary-General relates to the UNDT’s finding that 

Ms. Lekoetje did not benefit from the rental reduction because, as it found, the new rental was 

more than sufficient to maintain the property.  The Secretary-General’s case is that the 

adequacy of the rental to meet the Organisation’s outgoings on the property and whether such 

could be sustained objectively were irrelevant to the question as to whether Ms. Lekoetje 

benefitted personally by negotiating and paying a lower rental amount. 

116. We consider, however, that this is an unduly narrow and artificial consideration.  That 

is because any tenant can be said to benefit financially by negotiating a lower rental than might 

otherwise have been payable if the landlord’s preferred rental had been accepted.  That 

financial benefit accrues because the tenant expends less of her income or capital than would 

otherwise have been the case, in other words makes a saving which can be expended otherwise 

by the tenant.  What is important in a case such as this is whether that negotiated and agreed 

saving to the tenant was achieved by improper means or is not justifiable reasonably by the 

application of objective criteria.  In this case, the decrease in the monthly rental from  

USD 1,000 to USD 700 was, prima facie, objectively justifiable by reference to the previous 

year’s figures.  In a no-loss/no-gain arrangement, approximately USD 4,000 had remained 



THE UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
 

Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1227 

 

39



THE UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
 

Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1227 

 

40 of 47  

breaches of Ms. Lekoetje’s contractual obligations under the 2014 lease agreement in relation 

to the manner in which she dealt with the payments of outgoings on the property, illustrating 

the inter-connectedness of the two sets of rights and obligations. 

120. The Secretary-General’s next ground of appeal is that the UNDT erred in fact and in 

law in concluding not only that there was no clear and convincing evidence that Ms. Lekoetje 

had committed misconduct, but that indeed there had been no such misconduct.  He says that 

both lease agreements made it clear that Ms. Lekoetje was obliged to pay all utility bills and 



THE UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
 

Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1227 

 

41 of 47  

payer to queue, probably during working hours, outside the water company’s offices to make 

payment; that the UNDP/Gambia’s Procurement Associate asked to press the charge that  

Ms. Lekoetje had misused UNDP funds for the payment of expendables, whereas he had in fact 

only recommended that one voucher for cleaning supplies for the part of the facility used by 

UNDP be met by the Organisation and its payment was not a misuse of funds by Ms. Lekoetje. 

123. We have already concluded that Ms. Lekoetje’s conduct in relation to these utilities  

and like charges which were her personal responsibility was misconduct.  It is therefore 

unnecessary to try to determine this ground of appeal without reasoned findings supporting 

the UNDT’s conclusions on these issues.  

124. The Secretary-General’s penultimate ground of appeal is that the UNDT erred in 

concluding that UNDP had, without evidence or other sound basis, abused the disciplinary 

process and acted in bad faith.  Again, for reasons set out in our decisions of other grounds of 

appeal, we agree that while the Secretary-General’s recourse solely to staff conduct 

considerations was wrong, it would not have been an abuse of process to have undertaken a 

combined contractual and disciplinary approach to investigating the allegations against  

Ms. Lekoetje.  It follows that we conclude that the UNDT erred in determining that the UNDP 

had abused the disciplinary process.  Its recourse to it alone was wrong but that does not make 

its application the significantly more serious abuse of process. 

125. Eighth, and finally, the Secretary-General says that, even assuming that she had been 



THE UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
 

Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1227 

 

42 of 47  

126. We are not satisfied by the Secretary-General that Ms. Lekoetje can be shown clearly 

and convincingly to have abused her authority in all aspects of the negotiation and settlement 

of her lease agreements and in the setting of their terms and conditions including especially 

the amount of the monthly rental.  However, it is a different story in relation to her breaches 

of those lease terms.  That necessarily requires an examination of whether such breaches were 

performance issues (as was Ms. Lekoetje’s case) or misconduct warranting sanction by the 

Secretary-General, and if so, whether the sanctions imposed were proportionate to the 

circumstances of the breaches. 



THE UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
 

Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1227 

 

43 of 47  

131. That Ms. Lekoetje, when confronted with the fact that the UNDP/Gambia had been 

paying her utility bills, agreed to reimburse these payments and to assume them herself from 

then on indicates that she accepted her personal liability for them as the rental agreements 

clearly provided.  It is not simply, as 



THE UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
 

Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1227 

 

44 of 47  

135. Second, the UNDT fixed compensation in lieu of reinstatement at the rate of her salary 

for the period of three years and six and a half months which was until, 



THE UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
 

Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1227 

 

45 of 47  

muscular twitching and nervousness.  She required ongoing and frequent treatment for  

these conditions, including counselling, during the latter part of 2017.  In 2018 her condition 

deteriorated significantly so that she had to be evacuated to a health facility in Europe for 

urgent and long-term treatment for hypertension.  Her physician attributed these conditions 

to “severe occupational stress”. 

138. Ms. Lekoetje herself gave scant evidence of these conditions and what she considered, 

by implication, was their causative or contributory factors.  Her evidence was not challenged, 



THE UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
 

Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1227 

 

46 of 47  

141. Finally, we address Ms. Lekoetje’s claim to costs.  Not only because there was no  

cross-appeal brought by Ms. Lekoetje which disqualifies her claim jurisdictionally, but because 

we consider0 T5[(b)6.7 (e)-9.8 (U)-2.7ooss



THE UNITED NATIONS APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
 

Judgment No. 2022-UNAT-1227 

 

47 of 47  

Judgment 

142. The Secretary-General’s appeal is allowed and Judgment No. UNDT/2021/002 is 

modified.  The UNDT’s Judgment rescinding 


	Facts and Procedure
	The Secretary-General’s Appeal
	Regulation 1.2 Basic rights and obligations of staff
	…
	General rights and obligations
	Conflict of interest
	Use of property and assets
	Rule 1.2 Basic rights and obligations of staff
	General
	Conflict of interest
	Rule 1.7 Financial responsibility
	…
	Entered in the Register on this 18th day of May 2022 in New York, United States.

